climate scenarios considered are 2°C, 3°C and 4°C above pre-industrial

levels. Three asset allocations have been analysed:

 the actual asset allocation at 31 July 2019 (the reporting date used in

Fund’s first TCFD report);

 the strategic asset allocation benchmark at 31 July 2019 (the reporting

date used in the Fund’s first TCFD report); and

 an alternative strategic asset allocation which is a close proxy for the

Fund’s new final strategic asset allocation benchmark which will become

effective on 1 January 2022.

Since 31 July 2019, the Fund has made significant progress towards its new

final strategic asset allocation weightings, including further investment into

sustainable infrastructure, and expects to complete the move to the new final

strategic asset allocation benchmark in Q1 2022.

   15

The results of the climate scenario analysis are shown below:

Table 2: Annualised climate change impact on portfolio returns to 2030 and 20501

Scenario Timeline Asset
Allocation at

31 Jul-19

Strategic Asset
Allocation

at 31 Jul-19

Alternative
Strategic Asset

Allocation

2
⁰C

 2030 +0.15% +0.25% +0.72%

2050 +0.02% +0.08% +0.36%

3
⁰C

 2030 0.02% -0.01% +0.03%

2050 -0.07% -0.06% +0.01%

4
⁰C

 2030 -0.06% -0.06% -0.07%

2050 -0.11% -0.12% -0.13%

Key findings of the climate scenario analysis in relation to the alternative

allocation are:

 A 2°C scenario would have a positive impact on the Fund’s returns
considering both a timeline to 2030 and to 2050. This positive impact is
boosted by the 29% allocation to Global Sustainable Equities in the
alternative allocation.

 A 3°C scenario (which is in line with the current greenhouse gas
trajectory) has a mildly positive impact on the Fund’s annual returns.

 A 4°C scenario would reduce the Fund’s annual returns, with most
asset classes expected to experience negative returns.